i) the consolidation of the existing capital in the Company on a 5 for 1 basis;

ii) the reduction in the value of capital by transferring an amount of approximately

$8,291,476 from accumulated losses to share capital, in accordance with section 258F of
the Corporations Act 2001;

iii) the issue of 120,000,000 new ordinary shares on conversion of $600,000 of convertible

notes, at $0.005 per share;

iv) the issue by the Company pursuant to this Prospectus of 225,000,000 ordinary shares at

an issue price of 1 cent each, raising $2,250,000;

v) the issue by the Company of 12,280,509 ordinary shares to the Deed Administrators for

nil consideration under the Deed of Company Arrangement (deemed value $122,805);

vi) the payment of $550,000 to the Deed Administrators under the Deed of Company

Arrangement;

vii) the write off to the issued capital account of the cash costs of the Prospectus being an
estimated $230,000; and

viii) the payment of other cash costs of the Company’s recapitalisation amounting to

$320,000.

Investigating Accountant’s Report

-14-

RECLAIM INDUSTRIES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 APRIL 2012

 Reviewed Proforma

 $ $

2. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Balance as at 30 April 2012 235,246 235,246
Shares issued pursuant to this Prospectus - 2,250,000
Issue costs of the Prospectus - (230,000)
Payment to Deed Administrators under DOCA - (550,000)
Other costs of the recapitalisation - (320,000)

 235,246 1,385,246

3. PAYABLES

Other payables and accruals 58,818 58,818

4. CONVERTIBLE NOTE LIABILITY

Balance as at 30 April 2012 600,000 600,000
Converted to 120,000,000 ordinary shares at $0.005 per

share - (600,000)

Balance at end of period  600,000 -

5. ISSUED CAPITAL

Issued and paid up share capital
Balance as at 30 April 2012 8,291,476 8,291,476
Reduction of capital (i) - (8,291,476)
Convertible note conversion - 600,000
Prospectus issue - 2,250,000
Issue to Deed Administrator under DOCA  122,805
Share issue costs - (230,000)

Balance at end of period  8,291,476 2,742,805

 Number $

Movements in number of fully paid ordinary shares
since 30 April 2012:

Shares on issue 30 April 2012 113,597,454 8,291,476
Proforma adjustments:

Consolidation of capital on 5 to 1 basis (90,877,963) -

Reduction of capital (i) - (8,291,476)

Convertible note conversion 120,000,000 600,000

Prospectus issue 225,000,000 2,250,000

Issue to Deed Administrator under DOCA 12,280,509 122,805

Share issue costs - (230,000)

Proforma total 380,000,000 2,742,805

(i) In accordance with section 258F of the Corporations Act 2001, the Company has reduced its share
capital by allocating an amount of $8,291,476 of accumulated losses against share capital which the
Company believes is permanently lost and not represented by available assets.

Investigating Accountant’s Report

-15-

RECLAIM INDUSTRIES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 APRIL 2012

 Reviewed Proforma

 $ $

6. ACCUMULATED LOSSES

Balance as at 30 April 2012 (8,697,471) (8,697,471)
Reduction of capital – Note 5(i) - 8,291,476
Issue of shares to Deed Administrator under DOCA - (122,805)